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Instability evaluation of steam generator in a large scale sodium test facility of fast reactors
- Modification of BOST code -

T. Iituka,* K. Nagasawa,** M. Nisimura,* and H. Kamide*
ABSTRACT

Instability analysis was carried out using BOST code for a steam generator in a large scale
sodium test facility of fast reactors. However, it was found that BOST code gave stable
characteristics under the conditions of higher pressure in water-steam system than MONJU
conditions, even if the flow ratio of sodium to water was increased as expected to give unstable
condition.

Here, modification of BOST code was considered and we found some points to be modified.
However, main reasons of stable calculation were not resolved. In this report, the current status
of BOST code was summarized especially for the stable calculation under the higher pressure
condition for further modification and a new code based on current knowledge and coding
technique.

* Reactor Engineering Group, Sodium and Safety Engineering Division, O-arai. Engineering
Center, Japan Nuclear Cycle Development Institute
** Nuclear Engineering System Incorporation
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2 |mmsE 5340t 54MWt

3 [B&RE  (Nafdl AQ/Hino 520/335°C 520/335°C
A An/sHA 240/497°C 240/497°C

4 EE&ES Nafl 3atg 0. 8atg
K- KA AR 191/175atg 191/175atg
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6 [BREHEE Na /K- &KX 540/535°C 550/550°C
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~DAA RS 86. 4~96. Im{av9l. 5) 91.2~100. 2m(av93. 0)
aAf Y —FF 5. 20~5. 78deg 4. 96~5. 45deg
HH Mod. 9Cr-1¥Mo Mod. 9Cr-1¥o
EHEmS 8710mm 8670mm
{ME (BB /FZIVE) 1000/3400mm 1000/1500mm

9 | AT 30240 342n"
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1 BERENREK 30000 keal/m2.hr.'C | SOMWSGHEATRDME
2 EHHE 3%10%m S50MWSGEHTREDE
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5 DNBZ 4 1 7 4 0.75 SOMWSGHENT I D&
4 EHERE 4,095 mm AHED 5 %4
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%123 AWENEZLSERBEORERR
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1 184 — BICRE
2 180 — FIEE
3 175 160 23
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5 158 143 13
6 145 128 12

%] NalRE 2 BEIME A2 LI L W EERR 2 ILE
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BOST I — N —~ A TR —K

X N —

Nafii =

Na,/ 7k

NS

BRRED
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1 AQ2 994 9.5 188 177 _ Zﬁmﬁg’gﬁt\%?gﬂ-s EDHERIER. H 8 FEHEHSCERS
2 A03 412 19 182 177 —  |ARDFRIKITRE /2. POPAL-6 & D ILIEFHE R

3 A04 824 9.5 151 136 —  |AROKHEENE B A LwikiZ{& T, POPAL6& @ttﬁi%ﬁﬁ
4 BO1 824 9.5 184 176 B Tkt BiFttEtER
5 B02 1500 | 172 184 171 K |EBLtr b NaiE RHIAN

6 B0O3 | 1500 | 172 | 184 171 | %= %Oszmg%ﬁ:ﬁf?%@i%éﬁfg ;ft VERDNSANT =S
7 B04 1500 17.2 184 171 BIE ?gfno)%;ﬁ%%? Zlmzig.l’% METUI6E L. ¥=2T77 FET
8 BO5 1500 | 172 184 171 LE ]ioi’fv;?%%%gﬁﬁ/iﬁ?ﬁ gﬁiﬁrﬁﬂté LES IR
9 B06 3000 | 345 184 170 RE BRGSO Nalit &N

10 B07 1500 | 172 184 171 | =9 — |BO2T F%ﬂ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁ - BEHMEWEERE] OREF T a v HEH

AFF— ¥ % : PODIHA2.BOST3.IIT.DATA
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11 BOS 1500 | 172 184 171 RE (BO2ORX v Yl EBRL (THEFS, BRI 3. BEAKG6)
12 B09 2000 23.0 184 171 Z25E  |BOSONaii BN, AFRIIBOSL VKEL ko7
13 B10 1350 15.5 184 171 ZE |BOSDONaifiEIRD . HEIZ 1 BEEDIRIETHREE 1 BEE
14 B11 1350 15.5 184 171 ITo— [B2ORA v ¥ aikigd (FHEF2, BB 2. RHE6)
15 B12 1500 17.2 184 171 HE IBOR2OA v VaERD (FHRES. BB 5 . BEE6)
e |BOR2D Ay Y afim s (FHE3. BB 3. BHAH3) |
16 B13 1500 17.2 . 184 171 e %%#iaﬁ\ﬂ%%a 7;:0 7\-: )
17 Co1 1100 12.6 158 143 ﬁ?ﬁ FEMEMD ST FET S8, Nafit® % 8Bl
18 coz' 1400 16.1 170 155 i‘%m fEFF%%## B AKEIE S %486 T 54, Nalftl % i
e |ERREGEPOSKHENDZET S, NafiEZBM, BRI
19 C03 4000 46.0 180 165 e i '(“‘i%j][l é_&_—c %) f%
20 Co4 2000 23.0 175 164 j‘?ﬂ RGP SKAEZET 8¢, NalidE z i
21 o5 1100 126 | 145 128 j‘?ﬁ EREEHPOREED ZET &€, NalizEZ M
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29 Oz 1500 | 172 184 171 e %)‘é%‘;ﬁ —T 7& %ﬂ{ﬁf%ﬁ&%ﬂ%%ﬁ%ﬁi%%@iﬁf;‘ﬁ%ﬁk#ﬁ Z B
30 Go1 1000 | 115 170 (57 f?ﬂ% ggéu?_t );3 % ?&?ﬁiﬁ}% gg;fgﬂrs 3. BEE 3. BHEBE) .
31 ] Go2 | 1050 | 121 | 175 163 fggﬁ ?}f{é&’;}’%{&;ﬁ i?;f?% ;Z%EEB S~ UhIRERS . BAHE)
3 Go3 1170 | 13.4 180 168 ﬁ%ﬁﬁ ?ﬁ?ﬂﬁr_ );;, /% ?E?F i&c i aﬁﬁ% ggi%ﬁls 3. MBI 3. BEEB6) .
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34 HO1 1000 115 145 132 BO2D XA v a2k imd (FEERS. PhIELE5 . BEEE6) .

KBIES % KT, Nafit 2 #0

¥00-66 OTPONL ONI




F4-1(1/7) BOSTEHFE

P ERR HAT ERER =T
AP m2
APH FEEE A v kS
AS EHEREBHEE., B8HFT m?2 2369,
AS 5 A W — HR i W A m2
ASD = 3,14159/4.¥*DATASG(13)**2 ¥ » h < BT mig m2 2393,
ASS 10 4 25 5 DL B BT TR A m2
COB(L1) USRI R A P -
CORB(1,4) =FS2*RMC(1+1)/2/DATASG(6) *ETA1 ThEEEEEARE L/m 3394,3395,
CORB(L5) SAF T LIEEBESSE ST COERE, Bi5E m
COB(K,2) R ORA P
COEF( 1) WERSEAZRK
COEF( 1)
COEF( 2) EREIEAERE
COEF( 2) (GAMS0+GAMFY 2D 3L m3/kg
COEF( 3) mEEEERS m
COEF( 4) =FS1/GAMSP/(2.¥9,8*DATASG(6)) *1.E-4 *ETAl 3441,
COEF( 4)
COEF( 5)
COEF( 6) ANy FRLSATEIOETTOEEICETAERE =0 3443,
COEF( 6)
COEF( 7)
COEF( 8)
COEF( 9)
COEF(10)
COEF(11)
[COEF(12)
COEF(13)
COEF(14) BT EERE 1
COEF(14) .
COEF(15) =GS —A Y7 ) DK EEIEANE kg/sec.m2 34532,
COEF(15) PR ERE 13
COEF(15) 5 A — i E i kg/m?2s
COEF(16)
COEF(17) 0.5
COEF(18)
COEF(19) <DATASG(14)*AS/ASD/O.8E4 ¥ > I<ERE=0X10 0 2442,

COEF(19)
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#+4-1(2/7) BOSTZHFE

COEF(20) 0. (BHRNE—EPEL) SRR AERCHTAER

COEF(22) =0. (EAE—=E0HE) TEREEHKIIFHKCETIER

COEF(24) =AS/ASS =1. {EEERRITEMEMmM?) A% T/ BHAFTn RN ENEm2) 2446,
COEF(26) =CZS*1.E-4*ETAl {ZEEEHIA E (rad) Dsin X 1.E-4 [m2/cm?2 2448,
COEF(28) TiiIEm iR S '

COEF(28) =DATASG(17)*1.E-4 TiiIEAAIEFZEE X1.E4 2450,
COEF(34) =FS4/2./DATASG(11) S#IFERBEIHE2 EHNE 1/m 3248,
COEFE(35) =-DATASG(28) —#aK~ v ¥ bEHREA N T COMEXKTE ke/em?2 2453,
COEF(35) Rk v ¥ & DEEHAOE COMERE

COEF(36) BEEE Ay L ES

COEF(37) =GAMSP*CZS* LE-4*ETA] FHEH 1m47: Y O EKEH kg/cm?2.m 3456,
COEF(40) =ES2*RMC(1YYDATASG(6) WEEFIIE A BEESRZE T T 5 R 3458,
COEH( 1) =DATAPC(22) =H* BIHEFIEEHIHAER keal/kg 2456,
COEH( 2) ~DATAPC(23) =K REESIFEEEIEHER '
COEH( 3) =1./(1/DATAPC(23)-1L. EDATAPC(24)) =1/(1/K-1E4J) 2458,
COEH( 5) =1.E-4/9.8 m.sec2/cm2 2464,
COEH(10) = DATATB(9) #&7k~ v ¥HH kg/cm?2 2460,
CON( 1) Nali{zZ=E /di kealim2s T

CON(2) NaliliB 3% 1 Avyai 72 ) OFE S kg m2

CON{( 3) NaBB B kg m3

CON( 4) FREE S () m

CON( 5)

CON{( 6) DCi 25 5 Em A m?2

CON( 7) =ETAl ~1. (PEEBRZIREELDI OB 2430,
CON( 7) - -

CON( 8) EHREEER m

CON( 9) EE5E 5

CON(10)

CON(11) N a Il = FiE kg m2s

CON(12) N a fllE%

CON(13)

CON(14) EREREES —HAGESHEER '

CON(14) Na ADEE T

CON(15)

CON(16)

CON(17)

CON(18) B EAERN S EESR keai/ms T

CON(19)
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F4-1(3/7) BOSTZHE

C

CON(20) ERmEE

CON(21)

CON({(22)

CON(23) FEdk o keairm2s T

CON(24)

CON(25) B o kcai/m2sC

CON(28) G A - BEAEAH I mER keai/msC

CON(29) FSAT—BANTEMEED 1/ 4 m

CZ8 =SIN(DATASG(9)) =EEEFIAE E (rad) Dsin 2364,

DATASG( 1) =SGDATA(]) EHREEVAR SUB,. PRESG,PRESG1 5%
DATASG( 6) =SGDATA(6) {ZELEFNTE, BE8FF T m SUB. PRESG,PRESGI1 53X
DATASG( 9) =SGDATA(9) {ZEVERISIARE rad '
DATASG(11) EHE m '
DATASG(13) =SGDATA(13) ¥V~ # REARE m SUB. PRESG,PRESG] 7%
DATASG(14) =SGDATA(14) Fo X A<EREE m SUB. PRESG,PRESGI 513k
DATASG(19) =SGDATA(I9) #AKiEADMHE tor/hr SUB. PRESG,PRESG1 5%
DATATB( 5) AN Y T BT AEREE T

DATATB( 9) iGN v FIEH kgfcm?

DATATB( 9) BEARN Y FHEDN kg/cm?2

DDGEIT in K EEREDDHED, L DREE kg/sec.m2 1193,

DERVSW(1) IERREBERICB 2MEOEEMS %0.2 7 5, . 792,

DERVSW(2) IEORFIISH partiZ B} 3B ORRBES 0.2 5 5, 792,

DERVSW(3) IEDEHISHEIC BT 2 EORRMS 0.2 5, 792,

DGEIT R ESEL 793,858.930,1726,1717,
DGEIT] 1724,

DPSW IFEOR, ~v YEOEFE—FiTE 791,

DT EFERT RIS B 20 ORI A sec

DTGE d (e R EERAX HEHE g)/d t kg/cm2

DTGEIT d #R 7K ELE o (kg/sec.m?),” d B (sec) kg/sec2.m2 532,534,

DTMAX BRI BT AW OB AR A& sec

DTMIN BIFHEEIEII B 2B OR/EEFA A sec

DTZE(LK) EQUIVALENCE (DTZE(1,1),ZZ000P(241)) 427,

DV(1,1,1) =XGE2A2 546,

DV(1,12) =XGE3A3 547,

DV(113) =XGSAT3 548,

DVI1(1) BB S 2175 B S sec 286,1614,

DV1(2) Mo zT o BE - sec 285,1615,

EPSD(1) =DATASG(26)/DATASG(13) BEREMH & (m)./ ¥ 7 ¥ & = EREm) - 2423,

#00-66 OTPONL ONI



F4-1(4/7) BOSTZEFE

EPSD(2) =DATASG(26YVDATASG(6) BRI & (m) EREm) - 2424,
EPSD(3) =DATASG(26)/DATASG(11) EARTEM & (m), B EEEENFEm) - 2425,
EPSD(4) =DATASG(26)YDATASG(16) EAITHEH & (m)/ T sFEMEIEE A (m) - 2427,
ETA1 =1. (PEHRAREEIN OE) - 2382,
FS1 %@@%ﬁg - 2588,
FS2 R EERRRYE - 2590,
FS4 AR EERREHAME -

GAMF KT kg/m3 2632,
GAMF KEE kg/m3

GAMS0 S AFAOY 77— VRKEE kg/m3 2634,
GAMSO0 Ty — VIKEE kg/cm3

GAMSD FEIkA v FIC BT 3R kg/m3 2401,
GAMSP =(GAMSO+GAMPFY2. FEHEAEHER kg/m3 2635,
GAMSP (GAMSO+GAMF)/2

GE2 —HEHMASS FLOW

GE3AT G ERIRMASS FLOW

GEIOT =COEF(15) —#& &7 ) Ok EaiiEATE kg/sec.m? 1662,
GEIT() wAHERE IEFEEREIIB AREEES) kg/sec.m2 1668,1738,
GS =WS/AS —& L7 b OIEKEEHEWIRE ke/sec.m?2 2547,
GS G A F—EHERRE

GSAT B ig FMASS FLOW 436.1675.1733,
GSOT(I) ~GEIT(J)/COEF(25) 1727,
GSS BFER B B kg/m2s

HE2ET fHHESIEE

HE2GT FHKIRE ,

HE2GT FLL KD BNERL 7 Y

HE3AT WHRAERI Y I e

HE30T BEERT I IVE

HEEGT IR S K DREE

HF BHIAT ¥ ¥

HG fFlER T Y NVE kcalkg

HSIT BESER T ¥ LY

HSOT BHIEIIIE

HTBOIL @

IDB2 —KONT(2,)) BB EED A v ¥ o8 (FAl4) 1024,
IDB2A =KONT@,N) IEHEEOA v afi+1 337,573,692,1600,
IDB2A =IDB2+1 EHEHEOA v i+ 1025,

IDB2A

BEREFEOR v ¥ s +1

¥00-66 OTPE6NL ONC



F4-1(5/7) BOSTE#F

IDSH
IDSH mEA v o $

IDSH ~KONT(1,) B#IEFA v ¥ 25K

IFIX E D5

IMLP BRI IC BT AR RER 787,852,923,
ITLP =KOP(1) BRI EICBIT A AREH 765,842,2163,
KGO M7 7HAF -3 OBET T v ¥ (IOEEKE miain )

KONT(1.,D) BEIER v T 2l kb, Ml mEER L A v Y 2G0) -

KONT(8,L) =IDB2+] FEEEEEHED XA v T 2B+ 1 2360,
KOP( 1) MR I BT A REEER

NAT + b ) ARE

NBOIL FEIEA v B k21

NOINT =439 3741,
NPHB T A v kD

P2 BRI BT BT kg/cm?2

P3 BEEFICBITAEDN

P4 SBEREFER A OE S

PEIT iR EEN

PEIT(I) BiERRSED kg/cm?2 524,
PE2AT HEERICBITAIEH

PE3AT BERIERICBIT AL

PE3T(I) W AOED kg/cm?2 496,
PHDFWT ~COEH(10) #&AKN» FEH ke/cm? 1607,
PLAT ERAY TED

PS AR & m

PSAT B EIE R D

PSIT(I) EEat AN ZESRESD kg/em?2

PSS BEEEEES m

QEIT T ELEHEAT FLAX

QEIT BEETERHEAT FLAX

QEIT HAE (F#h. B OEMESYYIHAE

QE2T —FHRHEAT FLAX

QE2T AN ES YD OISR

QE3T BETHEAT FLAX

QE3T BEROBEAEE YD IS

RE2AT(K) S BB kg/m3

RE2JFT HRIK R

RE2GT BREREE
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#4-1(6/7) BOSTZHFE

RE3IT BEASREE

RE30T BEEEATE

REB Wb PSS Re ZL R HH A - 2581,
REW BV A 7V ERE - 2561,
RMC(1) _EBRREEE D B LA ? -7 3202,
RSIT

RSOT

RTT HEURE

T Simulation Time Sec

TEIT EREEBRALDRE

TEOT AR IRE

TEV F iR IR

TR SaHKIRE T

TFINAL BhiF T ET B AR sec

™ EHERE

TMCSH kcal'/mC

TN F b ARE

TSH B ERRE

TSH HERE

TSHA ERIRE

W K - EEURE

TW(1) B — AR E

UP {REVE I 2R m2h Clkeal

V8G FES U DN E-REQOEDER m3

WAT K - BEIRE

WEIT EREERAONR

WEOT EAEERHORE

WS 1A 87 ) Of KT EADE ke/sec 25486,
XGE2A B EEERR kg/cm? 520,
XGE2Al R B KR kg/cm?2 515,
XGE2A2 AEKE B RE X PR g kg.s/cm2 517,521,
XGEIT TR E kg/cm?2 530,(376 T 135l D FEK),
XGEIT Vit 5 ] keal/m3

XGEIT1 WA E/2RA v Y o DEREIRE ke/em? 519,
XGSAT =COEF(36) BAREHEA v V2 & m 430,
XINR F#3R (m) X 1E-4(m2/cm?2),/9.8(m/sec2) m2.sec2/cm?  [529,(279 CII B D FEE),
XPE2A RER ARSI VY

XPE3T WENE, FIBORE
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#4-1(7/7) BOSTZ 3%

(BERA Y Vab 2, BF

XRE md/kg 508,511,
XRE2A BT _BREE kg/m3 504,
XTGEIT

XVOIY #aIRA w 5 b b g B IA R F T DAL EKEE kg/cm?2 531,
XX(L) 277 7HAT— % GRKBE R e =)

XZEAT BEI R X

ZE(J.K) =COB(K,5) 74 ¥ T bREHBETSE N T CcOEE m 1664,
ZE1T(1) =ZE(1,1) (EQUIVALENCEX C:E#5) 1640,
ZE2T BEERRES

ZF FESEEA vy afEd

ZFIX EAEEX HESEEE

ZPH TGRS

ZZ000R(433~435)  |GEIT(1~3) (COMMONI THE)

ZZE Ay agX

¥00-66 OTP6NL ONC
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42 BREET G (BRI & ORER)

No. HE AT S04 =23
1 EHES 5%10%m FETRM
2 BAAOERER S 2.13m AU B EZINCER
EREBOLASEES . .
3 (Narh) 27 m A H VB EZRNICER




JNC TN9410 99-004

F43 BREIREHER LELEROLE

- BEEROREFER

v =L = 2 (H-H)

» H*-459.2kcal/kg K =9.579E-3
T (_:% H, 1"?{—:1 % -n;i % %@iﬁﬁﬁ)
350 100 700.4 0.02310 0.02302
500 100 806.6 0.03328 0.03347
400 150 713.4 0.01623 0.01609
500 150 791.6 0.02123 0.02127
400 160 707.0 0.01484 0.01469
500 160 788.5 0.01971 0.01974
400 170 700.2 0.01358 0.01343
500 170 785.3 0.01837 0.01839
600 170 851.5 0.02210 0.02219
400 180 693.0 0.01244 0.01229
500 180 782.1 0.01718 0.01718
600 180 849.4 0.02077 0.02084
400 185 689.2 0.01191 0.01176
500 185 780.4 0.01663 0.01663
600 185 848.4 0.02015 0.02023
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A
BOSTS #WEREtEDCcAL L

[ pMAN MYREIRED 2 Y 7 —F  DCALL

PRESG MHSTEIC BT AERRERLROHE - DHEOTE
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I L | AMEEE e sa R oMY b

e | K BEMOREROY
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GE3AT(D) PSIT()
GE2(1,IDB2) PE3T()
GEIT(I) PEIT(D)
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BOSTI— FAN7—% By, EHRGEELA. Na/ KIEEL=95) RAEEHR 1

000001 1 0 0 0 TEST

000002 GNA/GW=9.5:100%

000003 F F

000004 1 0 0 0 1 150 0 1 0 0

000005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

000006 7850.0 0.161 23.00 2.663 E-05 1.119 E-01
000007 3.536 7850.0 0.161 23.00 0.0
000008 0.0 0.0 0.55624 1.1038 1.1503E-04
000009 0.82442 0.45752 3.0756E-05 0.07761 1.06674
000010 828.78 459.2 9.573 B-03 426.9 0.0
000011 0.0 849.649 0.3041 60.411 2.734
000012 1.78669 6.644 E-05 5.029 E-03

000013 176.00 0.13 0.01303 130.0 240.00
000014 225.00 247.5 87.00 184.00 20.0
000015 0.013000 0.1288 : 1.21 E-02 0.8717 79.04
000016 0.13 497.00

000017 0.6 0.2 0.2 10.0 g.0
000018 0.8 ~1.0 0.1 0.1 4.0
000019 0.1 10.0 0.02 0.01 0.01
000020 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.1 0.2
000021 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6

0006022 0.75 0.8 0.9 1.0

000023 ) 14 11 14 0 1

000024 36.0 1.56 0.94 9.1108 0.0318
000025 0.02361 99.83 36.0 0.09139 1.25
000026 0.02361 33.0 0.02361 8.0 0.0
000027 0.02361 2.0 824.0 87.0 0.75
000028 240.00 497.00 520.00 335.0 3.0000E+04
000029 3.0 E-06 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
000030 0.0 0.0 g.0 0.0 12.0
000031 500 1 1 1

gocosz2 1.0 1.0 1.0

000033 5 5 5 3 3 3

000034 0.1 0.5 E-07 0.2 100.0

000035 0.0001 1.0 1.0 1.0

000036 0.1 1.0 1.0 1.0

000037

000038 STOP 00 0.0
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BOSTI — A7~ % (BAFIEMANT. Nali &% WM, Na JRiEEL=172)

. 000001 1 0 0
000002 GNA/GW=17.2
000003 F F
000004 1 0 0
000005 0 0 0
000006 7850.0 0.161
000007 3.536 7850.0
000008 0.0 0.0
000009 0.82442 0.45752
000010 B28.78 459.2
000011 0.0 849.649
000012 1.78669 6.644
000013 176.00 0.13
000014 225.00 247.5
000015 0.013000 0.1288
000016 0.13 497.00
000017 0.6 0.2
000018 0.8 -1.0
000019 0.1 10.0
000020 0.01 0.02
000021 0.3 0.4
000022 0.75 0.8
000023 6 14 11
000024 36.0 1.56
000025 0.02361 99.83
000026 0.02361 33.0
000027 0.02361 2.0
000028 240.00 497.00
000029 3.0 E-06 0.0
000030 0.0 0.0
000031 500 1 1
000032 1.0 1.0
000033 5 5 5
000034 0.1 0.5
000035 0.0001 1.0
000036 0.1 1.0
000037
000038 STOP 00 0.

TEST

1 150 0
0 0 0
23.00
.16l
.55624
.0756E-05
.573 E-03
.3041
.02% E-03

CUOoOWwWWoo

1 0

1

2.663 E-05
23.00
1.1038
0.07761
426.9
60.411

130.0
184.00
0.8717

=]
(]

OO
]

.08139

[==]

o

COWPOOoOW HOOOOR
P T4 TR P . e
=
] =

o
@

oo,

1
0
1
1
0
2

2
2
7

HFOWOO O

OO

.119 E-01
.0
.1503E-04
.06674

.0

.734

40.00
0.0
9.04

.0318

.23

.0

.75 :
.0000E+04
.0

2.0
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BOSTZ— FANT— % (BHFMEEN. BHEREEMN. Na/ KEEL=95)

000001 1 -1 0 0 TEST

000002 BOST SEITOKUSEI, GNA/GW=9.5:100%

000003 F F

000004 1 0 0 0 1 150 0 1 0 0

000005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

000006 7850.0 0.1s61 23.00 2.663 E-05 1.119 E-01
000007 3.536 7850.0 0.161 23.00 0.0
000008 0.0 0.0 0.55624 1.1038 1.1503E-04
000009 0.82442 0.45752 3.0756E-05 0.07761 1.06674
000010 828.78 459.2 9.573 E-03 426.9 0.0
000011 0.0 B49.649 0.3041 60.411 2.734
000012 1.78669 6.644 E-05 5.029 E-03

000013 177.16 0.13 0.01303 130.0 254.74
000014 225.00 247.5 87.00 187.60 20.0
000015 0.013000 0.1288 1.21 E-02 0.8717 79.04
000016 0.13 503.77

000017 0.6 0.2 g.2 10.0 6.0
000018 0.8 -1.0 0.1 0.1 4.0
000019 0.1 10.0 0.02 0.01 0.01
000020 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.1 0.2
000021 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6

000022 0.75 0.8 0.9 1.0

000023 6 14 11 14 0 1

000024 36.0 1.56 0.94 8.22 0.0318
000025 0.02361 %0.1 36.0 0.091359 1.25
000026 0.02361 33.0 0.02361 0.0 0.0
000027 0.02361 0.0 824.0 87.00 0.75
000028 256.40 503.98 519.04 338.94 3.0000E+04
000029 5.0 E-05 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 G.0
000030 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.0
000031 500 1 1 1

000032 1.0 1.0 1.0

000033 5 5 5 3 3 3

000034 ¢.1 0.5 E-07 0.1 100.0

000035 0.0001 1.0 1.0 1.0

000036 0.01 1.0 1.0 1.0

000037

000038 sTOP 00 0.0
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BOSTI— FANT— % (BSMEMAT, #AKER B, Na/KiEEk=19)

000001 1 -1 0 0 TEST

000002 BOST SEITOKUSEI, GNA/GW=19
000003 F F

000004 1 0 0 0 1 150 0
000005 0 0 -0 0 0 0 0
000006 7850.0 0.161 23.00
000007 3.536 7850.0 0.161
000008 0.0 0.0 0.55624
000009 0.82442 0.45752 3.0756E-05
000010 828.78 459.2 9.573 E-03
000011 0.0 849.649 0.3041
000012 1.78669 6.644 E-05 5.029 E-Q3
000013 177.16 0.13 0.01303
000014 225.00 247.5 87.00
000015 0.013000 0.1288 1.21 E-02
000016 0.13 503.77

000017 0.6 0.2 0.2

000018 0.8 -1.0 0.1

000019 0.1 10.0 0.02
000020 0.01 0.02 0.04
000021 0.3 0.4 0.5

000022 0.75 0.8 g.9

000023 6 14 11 14 0 1
000024 36.0 1.56 0.94
000025 0.02361 90.1 36.0
000026 0.02361 33.0 0.02361
000627 0.02361 0.0 824.0
000028 289.60 519.77 519.97
000029 5.0 E-05 0.0 0.0

000030 0.0 0.0 0.0

000031 500 1 1 1

000032 1.0 1.0 1.0

000033 5 5 5 3 3 3
000034 0.1 0.5 E-07 0.1

000035 0.0001 1.0 1.0

000036 0.01 1.0 1.0

000037

000038 sTOP 00 0.0

1 0

1

2.663 E-05
23.00
1.1038
0.07761
426.9
60.411

130.0
181.96
0.8717

1.119 E-01
0.0
1.1503E-04
1.06674
0.0

2.734

254 .74
20.0
79.04

0

4.
0.01
0

0.0318
1.25

.0

.75
.0000E+04
.0

2.0

POoOWooQ
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POPAL-62— FAFF— ¥ (FEAEMEMEIT, EiE E%FF N a /K& H=9.5)

000001
000002
000003
000004
000005
000006
000007
000008
000009
000010
000011
000012
000013
000014
000015
000016
000017
000018
000019
000020
000021
000022
000023
000024
000025
000026
000027
000028

POPAI-6 , GNA/GW=9.5:100%

1

1 1.0

101 824.0 520.0 335.0 87.0 240.0 497.0 175.0 175.0/
116 1.0 0.0/

122 6.0 50.0 36.0 36.0 1.25/

127 0.02361 0.0318 0.02361 0.0318/

129 0.02361 0.0318 0.0/

132 5.0E-5 / ROUGH

133 2.0 2.0 2.7 2.7/ ZL1,ZH1,ZL2, ZH2

137 10.961 8.22/

139 2.13 2.13/ 713, ZH3

141 2.1 0.05 0.06/ zH4 PITCHR, PITCHA
151 0.94 1.56 1.61 1.56 1.61/SHROUD

181 4.0/

187 4.0/ SODIUM HEAT TRANSFER
221 2.0/ PRE-HEAT

233 4.0/ NUCLEATE-BOILING

239 5.0/ FILM-BOILING

245 3.0/ SUPER-HEAT

251 0.75/ DRYOUT QUALITY

303 2.0/ SLIP

321 99.0/

323 23.00/ - MOD.9CR-1MO THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY
329 3.3E-5/ FOULING FACTOR

330 7850.0/

359 25.0/ ROOM TEMP .

9999
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POPAL-6Z— FANF— % (BEHEET. HAKEEZRS. Na / KikEH=19)

000001
000002
000003
000004
000005
0006006
000007
000008
000009
000010
000011
000012
000013
000014
000015
000016
000017
000018
000019
0060020
000021
000022
000023
000024
000025
000026
400027
000028

POPAT

1
101
116
122
127
129
132
133
137
139
141
151
181
187
221
233
239
245
251
303
321 9
323 2
329 3
330 7
359 2
9999

NOWWUBNERERONNFEFMNMUOUOCOORFRQER

-6 , GNA/GW=19

.0

24.0 520.0 335.0 43,5 240.0 497.0 175.0 175.0/
.0 0.0/

.0 50.0 36.0 36.0 1.25/

.02361 0.0318 0.02361 0.0318/

.02361 0.0318 0.0/

.0E-5 / ROUGH

.0 2.0 2.7 2.7/ 711, %ZH1,ZL2,2H2

0.961 8.22/

.13 2.13/ ZL.3,2H3

.1 0.05 0.06/ ZH4 PITCHR,PITCHA
.94 1.56 1.61 1.56 1.61/SHROUD

.0/

.0/ SODIUM HEAT TRANSFER
.0/ PRE-HEAT

.0/ NUCLEATE-BOILING

.0/ FITM-BOILING

.0/ SUPER-HEAT

.75/ ' DRYOUT QUALITY

.0/ SLIP

9.0/

3.00/ MOD.9CR-1MO THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY
.3E-5/ FOULING FACTOR
850.0/

5.0/ ROOM TEMP.
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POPAL-6I— F A1 7—% (B4R, faKEF1151kg/afa)

000001
000002
000003
000004
000005
000006
000007
000008
000009
000010
000011
000012
000013
000014
000015
000016
000017
000018
000019
000020
000021
000022
000023
000024
000025
000026
000027
000028

POPAI-6 EXPERIMENTAL CALCULATION ( GENSIRC.DATA 100% )

1
1 1.0
101 824.0 520.0 335.0 87.0 240.0 497.0 151.0 151.0/
116 1.0 0.0/
122 6.0 50.0 36.0 36.0 1.25/
127 0.02361 0.0318 0.02361 0.0318/
129 0.02361 0.0318 0.0/
132 5.0E-5 / ROUGH
133 2.0 2.0 2.7 2.7/ 7zL1, ZH1, ZL2, ZH2
137 10.961 8.22/
139 2.13 2.13/ zL3, ZH3
141 2.1 0.05 0.06/ ZH4 PITCHR,PITCHA
151 0.94 1.56 1.61 1.56 1.61/SHROUD
181 4.0/
187 4.0/ SODIUM HEAT TRANSFER
221 2.0/ PRE-HEAT
233 4.0/ NUCLEATE-BOILING
239 5.0/ FILM-BOILING
245 3.0/ SUPER-HEAT _
251 0.75/ DRYOUT QUALITY
303 2.0/ SLIP
321 99.0/
323 23.00/ MOD.9CR-1MO THERMALCONDUCTIVITY
329 3.3E-5/ FOULING FACTOR
330 7850.0/ '
359 25.0/ ROOM TEMP.
9999
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BOSTI— FAJIF—% (BRUSEMMAT. #HKE151kg/cifa)

000001 1 -1 0 0 TEST

000002 GENSIRO.DATA(100%) BOST3 (BOTTOM UP)
000003 F F

000004 1 0 0 0 1 150 0
000005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
000006 7850.0 0.161 23.00
000007 3.536 7850.0 0.161
000008 0.0 0.0 0.55624
000009 0.82442 0.45752 3.0756E-05
000010 828.78 459.2 9.573 E-03
000011 0.0 849.649 0.3041
000012 1.78669 6.644 E-05 5.029 E-03
000013 135.58 0.13 0.01303
000014 225.00 247.5 87.00
000015 0.013000 0.1288 1.21 E-02
000016 0.13 509.73

000017 0.6 0.2 0.2

000018 0.8 -1.0 0.1

000019 0.1 10.0 0.02
000020 0.01 0.02 0.04
000021 0.3 0.4 0.5

000022 0.75 0.8 0.9

000023 6 14 11 14 0 1
000024 36.0 1.56 0.94
000025 0.02361 90.1 36.0
000026 0.02361 33.0 0.02361
000027 0.02361 0.0 824.0
000028 255.35 509.73 519.40
000029 5.0 E-05 0.0 0.0

000030 0.0 0.0 0.0

000031 500 1 1

000032 1.0 1.0 1.0

000033 5 5 5 3 3
000034 0.1 0.5 E-07 0.1

000035 0.0001 1.0 1.0

000036 0.01 1.0 1.0

000037

000038 STOP 00 0.

1 0

1

2.663 E-05
23.00
1.1038
0.07761
426.9
60.411

130.0
151.89
0.8717

1.119 E-01
0.0
1.1503E-04
1.06674
0.0

2.734

.0318

.25

.0

.75
.0000E+04
.0

2.0

HOWoOOoORO
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TS
<EEREDFRIZET L AE>
1193 DDGEIT = GEIT®) - COEF(5) [DYNAMI]
BETEERE BRERTE SRR
BRI AR
COMMON 32T, ZZOOOR(433~435)=GEIT(1~3) [INTEG]
1824  ZZOOIR( ) =ZZZOOOR(ZZO00O)
1849  ZZOOOA = ZZOO2R( ) +ZZOO0H X ZZOOOP( )
1854  ZZOOOR( )= ZZ000A
320 EQUIVALENCE( ) (DTGEIT(1), ZZ000P(433)) [DERIV1]

522 DTGEITH = (PHDFWT - PEITQ - XGEIT-
KRR/ & (Kefash AN EN Gg/od)  BIEFMSED (g/ad)  FAHERAR

XVOry; / XINR
FHIPAEA kgl (o - s¥ed)

514  PEIT(I) = PE3T(IO) + XGE2A + XGE2A1 + DTGE +
{3.50%) BIRBMASULS (ke/cd) BRRAOEN  BESERA%  BESERAE  J6KEE 2 Y/

(GE2(IIDB2) X GE2(IIDB2) ./ RE2GT-

SHREEHOTRE (e/nfs)  ABEK R BIREEAIEN (kg/ot )
GEIT(I) X GEIT() ~ RE2FT ) X COEH() -
KA R (ke/nd - 5) HARK B 10E-4,79. 8 (0 - s*/cd)

(DTZE(,IDB2A) X GEX(LIDB2) -
DTZE(1,1) X GEIT@) X COEH()

510 XGE2A =XGE2A + XGEIT1
DR Sk

506 XGE2A =XGE2A +COB(K.,4) X GE2(IK)2 X XRE X
(BRE TR BIHEREEN2-BRE ZANERHE (m'/kg}
COEH(5)
509  XGEIT1 = COEF(40) X GEITQ)2 ./ REFT X
HERRNE1/2 A v ¥ 2 OBERIEE

(ZE(L2Y - ZEQ1) / 2. X COEH(5)
KFERRESHLEE CoER

3448  COEF(40) = FS2 X RMC(1)./2./DATASG(6) X ETAIl
DA EEREY BEPAE(m) =1.0

REB = GS X DATASG(6) ./ DATAPC(32)
AR Re SO ERWE (kg/nf-s)  HRE(m) BIRIACHEE R (kg /m - 8)

509 XRE = (ZE(LK+2) - ZE@IK) / (2. X RE2FT)
K#FBRERSEHNE COEE (m) BT BE (kg/ )

501 XRE = (ZE(LIDB2A)-ZE(IDB2)) / (2. X RE2GT)
BIREEEA v S 0Dk HERIZESE B (kgrd)

3397 COB(K-1,4 = FS2 X RMC() /2. DATASG(6) X ETAl
BRI ERERENL 2 - BE(L/ m)

3397 COB(IDB2,4)=FS3 / 2. / DATASG(6) X ETAl

2584  CALL LOSCO (FS2, EPSD(2), REB)
FRRNONS DRAEGSRAY  ENTES/EAE IR Re R
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2585 FS2 = FS2 X (REB X DATASG(6)* / DATASG(10)1)*®

M (m) a4 RE v FI(m)
3201  CALL SIMPS(RMALTI, RMC(1), Z1, ZX(1), &600)
3202 RMC(1) = RMC() ./ (ZX(1)-Zl)

3204  CALL SIMPS(RMALTI, RMC(K), ZX(K-1), ZX(K), &600)
3205 RMC(1) = RMCK) ./ (ZX(K)-ZX(X-1)
505  XGE2A1 =XGE2Al + (XRE2A + RE2AT(K)) X

(EPERES TR TARWEEE
(ZE(LK+1) - ZE(LK) ) X COEF(26) X 0.5
A v rafEm) sin @ X FOE-4(mifed)
512 DTGE == DERIVF(1, I, XGE2A2, T)
dESRIRE XA v ¥ 2 B/g) dt (gied ) Bt ®475 IR (secy
511 XGE2A2 = XGE2A2 + GEITM) X (ZE(L,2) - ZE(1,1))
EKEER XA YR gkg - sied) A R

X COEH(5) X 0.5 X CON(7)

1.0E-4,/9.8(m - s¥cdl)

519 XINR = COEF(19)+ COEH(5) X ZEITI) X CON(T)
=) ¥ heiHl FREES =1.0

1640  EQUIVALENCE( ),  (ZEQ,1).ZEIT()
520 XGEIT = COEF#4) X ZEIT() X GEIT(? +
COEF(6) X GEIT(I)

3441 COEF4)=FS1 ./ GAMSP . (2X9.8 XDATASG(6))
BERAE PRI TIIEE

X 10E-4 X ETAl
3443  COEF(6) = (DATASG(27) + DATASG(29)) X (AS ./ ASD)
EEEAOEREH F7 o TR D ERER =1.0
/" GAMSD,” 19.6E4 + (AS / ASD)?
BAREE =1.0
X DATASG(14) / 19.6E4,” GAMSDA
Yo ATERE T — RO
/ DATASG(13) X FSID
For o wERE
()
_ f 3 of k
XealT = L. o X Ly X GYF)

2 X9.8(%) X Di (m)

_ kg

T = e e T I EER %
521 XVOIY = COEF(35) + COEF(37) X ZEIT®)
By ¥ ~(ZHER kgled - m FHEER(m)
A F tofBAGikeed :

3456  COEF(37) = GAMSP X CZS X 10E-4 X ETAI
TFHRTYEME  sinb1iTAlE

486  PE3TQ) = PSIT(I) + DTGE3A + DTZE(@,IDB2A) X
ASAOLS  BRSSEALES
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GE2(1IDB2) X COEH(5) + XGE3A + XGE3A1 + XGE3A2
ZHiMO R

463  PSIT@)= PLAT + COEF(21) X GSOT ()% / RSOT(DSH)+
BEBANELESD A~ yED
RSOT@DSH) X COEF(28) - COEF(20) X
TiidemaEEs  FiEE0
GSATODSH,)? ,/ RSOT(IDSH) + XGSATI + XGSAT2 +
AR E RS Bk RS

COEF(34) / COEF(@33) /2. X GSAT0* / RSIT(1) +
COEH(5) X (GSAT(IDSH,I)? ./ RSOT(IDSH) -

10°/9.8( m * st/ Por i A MLy e BRRREOWE
GSAT(0* / RSIT(1))- COEF(22) X GE3ATQ)? /
BESPAOEK  EEE-0 AEMRERE
RE30T + DTGSAT
BMIERELE -0
456  XGSATI = XGSAT1 + COEF(34) / COEF33 X GSAT(K,I)? ./
kAT BERBE R
RSATC
BRIE A v 2 AT OFHEEF
COEF(34) = FS4 /2. / DATASG(11)
B SR HAEm)

426  GSAT(K.D = (COEF(36) X QEIT(J)
(3.605) BEBRENE ‘ﬁﬂ!’:%‘éﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ&é‘(m) BEIAR U & 7 § OEE (keal” m)

+ GSATX X (HSIT(K) - COEH(1)
12722 EHMOBRRERRE Yy kel k)  WHABEHEHEER H¥ kel kg

- DTPE3A(D) X XGSAT ./ COEH(3))

dP/dt Ayrags

/ (HSIT(K+1) - COEH(1))



